HOUSE DOCKET, NO. 00398 FILED ON: 01/14/2011 FILED ON: 01/14/2011 FILED ON: 01/14/2011

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts	
PRES	SENTED BY:
Tom Sannicandro	
To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:	
The undersigned legislators and/or citizens re Resolve:	espectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying
Resolve Creating A Scholarship Fund to Further the Study of Developmental Disabilities.	
PETITION OF:	
Name:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Tom Sannicandro	7th Middlesex

HOUSE No. 00354

By Mr. Tom Sannicandro of Ashland, petition (accompanied by resolve, House, No. 00354) of Tom Sannicandro for legislation establishing the Fred Boyce, state boys, and Fernald School residents fund. Joint Committee on Higher Education.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Eleven

RESOLVE Resolve Creating A Scholarship Fund to Further the Study of Developmental Disabilities

Resolved,

- 1 SECTION 1. A scholarship fund is to be established to honor Fred Boyce, the Fernald School
- 2 "State Boys," and all Fernald Residents for 2 residents of the Commonwealth as of July 1, 2011.
- 3 The name of the fund shall be the Fred Boyce, State Boys, and Fernald School Residents Fund.
- 4 SECTION 2. The annual award will be for 1 student in the School of Social Work at Salem
- 5 State College in Salem, Massachusetts and 1student at the University of Massachusetts Medical
- 6 School in Worcester, Massachusetts who is studying developmental disabilities. The Department
- 7 of Higher Education shall promulgate rules and regulations as to the disbursement of the monies.
- 8 SECTION 3. The Department of Higher Education shall issue an annual report no later than
- 9 June 1, 2012 and thereafter annually by June 1 to the Senate and House Clerks, the Senate and
- 10 House Committees on Ways and Means, and the Joint Committee on Children Families and
- 11 Persons with Disabilities.